

No. 02-403

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *Petitioner*,

*v.*

CHRISTINE BEAUMONT, LORETTA THOMPSON, STACY  
THOMPSON, BARBARA HOLT, NORTH CAROLINA RIGHT TO  
LIFE, INC., *Respondents*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**Respondents' Brief**

---

James Bopp, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Richard E. Coleson  
Thomas J. Marzen  
JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR  
FREE SPEECH  
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM  
1 South 6th Street  
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510  
812/232-2434  
*Counsel for Respondents*

February 7, 2003

---

---

### **Counterstatement of Question Presented**

## Table of Contents

Counterstatement of Question Presented . . . . .	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement . . . . .	ii
Table of Contents . . . . .	iii
Table of Authorities . . . . .	v
Counterstatement of the Case . . . . .	1
Summary of the Argument . . . . .	3
Argument . . . . .	5
I. Expressive Associations Give Ordinary Americans an Amplified Voice on Issues Vital to the Republic. . . . .	5
II. Expressive Associations' Political Activity Enjoys High First Amendment Protection, and Because This Case Involves a Prohibited Source Instead of an Amount Limit, Strict Scrutiny Is Required. . . . .	13
III. Expressive Associations That Incorporate for Liability Protection, Not Business Advantage, Lack the Potential for Political Corruption. . . . .	16
A. Expressive Associations Incorporate Primarily for Liability Protection, Not Business Advantage. . . . .	17

B.	<i>MCFL</i> -type Expressive Associations Lack the Potential for Political Corruption and Differ in Kind from Business Corporations. . . . .	19
1.	There Is No Quid Pro Quo Corruption. . . . .	19
2.	There Is No Monetary Influence Corruption. . . . .	22
3.	There Is No Distortion Corruption. . . . .	23
4.	There Is No Corruption “Potential” Because the <i>MCFL</i> Exception Is Self Limiting. . . . .	26
C.	The Practical Effect Will Be Minimal. . . . .	30
D.	Absent Corruption, There Should Be No Deference to Desire for Broad Prophylaxis. . . . .	31
E.	<i>MCFL</i> Is Entitled to Stare Decisis Respect. . . . .	32
IV.	<i>MCFL</i> -Type Corporations Are Not a Prohibited Contribution Source. . . . .	35
A.	Under the Facts and Constitutional Standard, NCRL Is Not a Prohibited Source of Contributions. . . . .	35
1.	Absent Potential for Corruption, There Is No Compelling or Sufficient Interest. . . . .	36

2. The Prohibited Source Ban Is Not Closely Drawn to Any Anti-Corruption Interest. . . . .	38
B. Suggested PAC and Independent Expendi- tures Alternatives Fail Constitutional Mandate. . . . .	39
CONCLUSION . . . . .	43

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) . . . . .	33
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) . . . . .	12, 15, 25-27, 29, 36-37, 41-42
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2001) . . . . .	11, 16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	3, 11-15, 19-21, 36-37
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) . . . . .	11
<i>California Medical Association v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1982) . . . . .	29
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981) . . . . .	12
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975) . . . . .	11
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) . . . . .	38
<i>Day v. Hollahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	34
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 253 (1937) . . . . .	10
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) . . . . .	34
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>FEC v. National Rifle Ass'n</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	34
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	12, 22, 27-29, 38
<i>FEC v. Survival Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	34
<i>First National Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	2, 29
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	11
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	10
<i>Mariani v. United States</i> , 212 F.3d 761 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	16, 42
<i>Minnesota Concerned Citizens for Life v. FEC</i> , 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	34
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) ..	9-10, 12-13
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	10, 29, 32
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Company</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	10
<i>National Conservative Political Action Committee v. FEC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	1, 6, 12, 28, 32, 37

<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) . . . . .	13-15, 21
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	34
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) . . . . .	33
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) . . . . .	33-34
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2528 (2001) . . . . .	22
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) . . . . .	11, 36
<i>Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) . . . . .	11
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) . . . . .	33-34
<i>Service Employees International Union v. Fair Politi- cal Practices Commission</i> , 955 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	20
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) . .	10-11
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996) . . . . .	34
<i>Vanatta v. Keisling</i> , 151 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 1998) . .	20

<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) . . . . .	33
---	----

***Constitution, Statutes, Regulations & Rules***

1 U.S.C. § 431(11) . . . . .	20
2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(A) . . . . .	31
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1) . . . . .	20
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(8) . . . . .	31
2 U.S.C. § 441b . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4) . . . . .	6
11 C.F.R. § 114.10 . . . . .	3
11 C.F.R. § 114.12 . . . . .	16
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 . . . . .	20
Rev. Rul. 81-95, 1981-1 C.B. 332 . . . . .	6
Supreme Court Rule 24.1(a) . . . . .	39
Treas. Reg. § 1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)(i) . . . . .	6
Treas. Reg. § 1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)(ii) . . . . .	6
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	10, 12

**Other Authorities**

<<http://www.aarp.org>> (AARP website) . . . . . 26

<<http://www.ncrtl.org/>> (NCRL's web page) . . . . 23, 26

<<http://www.nrahq.org/givejoinhelp/membership/benefits.asp>> (NRA website) . . . . . 26

American Bar Association & Federal Bar Association,  
*Federal Judicial Pay Erosion: A Report on the  
Need for Reform* (App. I) (Feb. 2001) . . . . . 23

Jeffrey M. Berry, *The New Liberalism: The Rising  
Power of Citizen Groups* (1999) . . . . . 9

*Brief Amicus Curiae of the Brennan Center* . . . . . 3

*Brief Amicus Curiae of the Association of Trial Law-  
yers of America* . . . . . 5

Thomas Burke, *The Concept of Corruption in Cam-  
paign Finance Law*, 14 Const. Comment. 127  
(1997) . . . . . 22

*Declaration and Resolves of the First Continental  
Congress*, Oct. 14, 1774 (8th Resolution) . . . . . 7

*Declaration of Independence* . . . . . 6

Dep't of Treas., I.R.S., *Exempt Organizations-Techni-  
cal Instruction Program for FY 2003* . . . . . 6

Alan J. Meese, *Limitations on Corporate Speech:  
Protection for Shareholders or Abridgment of*

<i>Expression?</i> , 2 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 305 (1993) .....	40
Richard L. Perry & John C. Cooper, eds., <i>Sources of Our Liberties</i> (rev. ed. 1991) .....	7
Marilyn E. Phelan, <i>Nonprofit Enterprises</i> (2000) ...	17
Susan Rees, <i>Effective Nonprofit Advocacy</i> (1998) (Working Paper Series, Nonprofit Sector Research Fund, The Aspen Institute) .....	41
Lester M. Salamon, <i>Holding the Center: America's Non-profit Sector at a Crossroads</i> (1997) .....	9
Lester M. Salamon & Stefan Toepler, <i>The Influence of the Legal Environment on the Development of the Nonprofit Sector</i> (2000) (Johns Hopkins Center for Civil Society Studies, Working Paper Series, No. 17) .....	41
Alexis de Tocqueville, 2 <i>Democracy in America</i> (Phillips Bradley, ed., Vintage Books ed. 1990) (1840) .....	7-8
<i>Uniform Partnership Act</i> .....	17
